



# Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan TUGUEGARAO CITY



#### NINTH CITY COUNCIL

# **COMMITTEE REPORT**

February 1, 2024

# Submitted by:

# COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND ORDER AND DISASTER PREPAREDNESS

### PRESENT:

HON. MARK ANGELO B. DAYAG

HON, RESTITUTO RAMIREZ

HON. GRACE B. ARAGO

HON. RONALDO S. ORTIZ

HON, JUDE T. BAYONA

-Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and

Order and Disaster Preparedness

-Vice Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster

Preparedness

-Member, Committee on Public Safety

and Order and Disaster Preparedness

-Member, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

- Member, Committee on Public Safety and

Order and Disaster Preparedness

#### **GUEST:**

HON. MARIA ROSARIO B. SORIANO

- City Councilor

#### **RESOURCE PERSONS:**

MARLON B. MARUZZO

HON, EDISON NGO

- Head, Public Safety and Security Unit (PSSU)/Traffic Management Group (TMG)

-Barangay Chairman, Centro 07

#### FOR THE PRESIDING-OFFICER:

The Joint-Committees met and deliberated on the referral:

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 52-2024

# **SUBJECT:**

"Indorsement of the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que on the closure of Bonifacio cor. Gonzaga Street on February 8, 2024 pursuant to Section 21 of RA No, 7160"

#### **ACTION TAKEN:**

The members of the committee met to discuss the subject matter with the presence of the resource person/s.

#### **FINDINGS:**

- 1.) The Lunar New Year will be celebrated on February 9, 2024 in solidarity with our brethren in the City with Chinese lineage;
- 2.) The City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, in a letter dated 22 January 2024 requested the closure of Bonifacio cor. Gonzaga Street on February 8, 2024 to pave way for the festivities on the said occasion.

- 3.) The affected portion of the street is from Hotel Delfino to RCBC Bank along the subject street from 8:00 AM to 12:00 NN on the said date.
- 4.) Among the activities during the said celebration will be dragon dance and lion dance, Wushu, and trade fair on the sidewalk of the subject street;

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

After a thorough discussion on the subject matter, the Committee favorably recommends the passage of an Ordinance Declaring the Temporary Road Closure of Bonifacio Street Cor. Gonzaga Street to Pave Way for the Festivities of the 2024 Lunar New Year Celebration on February 8, 2024 from 8:00 AM to 12:00 NN. The Committee further recommends the following:

- 1. For the PSSU and the TMG to implement the ordinance, clear alternate routes, and manage the flow of traffic in the area.
- 2. Installation of signages and dissemination of information to the public.

Respectfully Submitted by:

HON. MARK ANGELO B. DAYAG

Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

HON. RESTITUTO RAMIREZ

Vice Chairman, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

HON. GRACE B. ARAGO

Member, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

HON RONALDO SORTIZ

Member, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA

Member, Committee on Public Safety and Order and Disaster Preparedness

#### CITY ORDINANCE NO.

ORDINANCE DECLARING THE TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE OF BONIFACIO STREET COR. GONZAGA STREET TO PAVE WAY FOR THE FESTIVITIES OF THE 2024 LUNAR NEW YEAR CELEBRATION ON FEBRUARY 8, 2024 FROM 8:00 AM TO 12:00 NN

WHEREAS, pursuant to the pertinent provisions of Section 21 of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao is authorized to temporarily close some of the local roads falling within its jurisdiction;

**WHEREAS**, The Lunar New Year will be celebrated on February 9, 2024 in solidarity with our brethren in the City with Chinese lineage;

WHEREAS, festivities for the said occasion will be held at Bonifacio Street corner Gonzaga Street particularly from Hotel Delfino to RCBC Bank on February 8, 2024 from 8:00 AM to 12:00 NN.

WHEREAS, the City Council has identified a portion of Gomez Street from Gomez-Bonifacio Street Intersection going to Gomez-Taft Street Intersection to be temporarily closed to pave way for the celebration of the 2024 Lunar New Year in the City.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, be it **ORDAINED** by the Ninth City Council of Tuguegarao in session assembled, to enact:

SECTION 1. TITLE. This Ordinance shall be known as "An Ordinance Declaring the Temporary Road Closure of Bonifacio Street Cor. Gonzaga Street to Pave Way for the Festivities of the 2024 Lunar New Year Celebration on February 8, 2024 from 8:00 AM to 12:00 NN."

**SECTION 2. SCOPE AND LIMITATION**. This Ordinance shall cover a portion of Bonifacio Street Corner Gomez Street, particularly from Hotel Delfino to RCBC in front of the Tuguegarao City Commercial Center, as subject for closure to pave way for the festivities during the celebration of the 2024 Lunar New Year on February 8, 2024 from 8:00 AM to 12:00 NN.

**SECTION 3. INFORMATION**. This Ordinance shall be disseminated through signages by the Public Safety and Security Unit (PSSU)/Traffic Management Group (TMG) and by the City Public Information Office, all mass media outlets, and officials of Barangay Centro 07, Tuguegarao City.

**SECTION 4. IMPLEMENTATION**. The implementing office shall be the PSSU/TMG. Installation of signages and implementation of alternate routes shall be implemented.

**SECTION 5. EFFECTIVITY.** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval for the duration specified herein.

SPST-006-00 Page 1 of 1